

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 16-1544

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MICHAEL JEFFERSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARLITA A. GREVE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**SHARON K. HALL**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[sharon.hall@iowa.gov](mailto:sharon.hall@iowa.gov)

MICHAEL J. WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
<b>I. The District Court Did Not Err in Failing to Grant Jefferson’s Request for Appointment of Counsel to Assist with His Motion for Correction of an Illegal Sentence. No Constitutional or Statutory Right to Counsel Attached Upon the Filing of a Motion Challenging a Section 903B.1 Special Sentence. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. Statutory Right.....	22
B. Constitutional Rights. ....	28
C. Iowa Constitution.....	31
D. Due Process.....	35
<b>II. The District Court Correctly Rejected Jefferson’s Cruel and Unusual Punishment Challenge to His Section 903B.1 Lifetime Special Sentence Without Granting an Evidentiary Hearing. Jefferson’s Motion for Correction of Illegal Sentence Failed to Raise an Inference of Gross Disproportionality as Applied. ....</b>	<b>38</b>
A. No Evidentiary Hearing Required.....	43
B. No Substantial Risk of Gross Disproportionality.....	47
1. Gravity of the Crime. ....	47
2. Severity of the Sentence. ....	52

CONCLUSION .....57  
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 58  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....	57
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) .....	35, 37
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	53
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	36, 45
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	48
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	40
<i>United States v. Moriarty</i> , 429 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	56

### State Cases

<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006) .....	34
<i>Dep't of Gen. Serv. v. R.M. Boggs Co.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 1983) .....	37
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 515 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1994) .....	20
<i>Fuhrmann v. State</i> , 433 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 1988) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Furgison v. State</i> , 217 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1974) .....	20
<i>Glenn v. Farmland Foods, Inc.</i> , 344 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1984) .....	36
<i>Gould v. State</i> , 151 P.3d 261 (Wyo. 2006) .....	27
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977) .....	32
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 530 S.E.2d 42 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000) .....	30
<i>Kolzow v. State</i> , 813 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012) .....	48, 52

<i>Lado v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011) .....	20
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	19
<i>Larson v. Bennett</i> , 160 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 1968).....	36
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 461 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1990) .....	30
<i>McNabb v. Osmundson</i> , 315 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1982) .....	35
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	19
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 108 P.3d 838 (Wyo. 2005).....	29
<i>People v. Dash</i> , 104 P.3d 286 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004).....	51
<i>Pfister v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk County</i> , 688 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 2004).....	37
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	27, 33
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010).....	39, 52, 53
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Snodgrass</i> , 325 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1982) .....	35
<i>State v. Alspach</i> , 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	25, 26
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999).....	45
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 50, 56, 57
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 2015 WL 4469136 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2015)....	46
<i>State v. Casiano</i> , 922 A.2d 1065 (Conn. 2007) .....	28
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 2014 WL 7343315 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014) .....	43, 45
<i>State v. Cohrs</i> , 2016 WL 146526 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016).....	31, 40, 41
<i>State v. Cronkhite</i> , 613 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2000).....	40

<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 2014 WL 7343338 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014) .....	26, 31
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	35, 39
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott County</i> , 508 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 1993) .....	48
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 6509543 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015).....	23, 31
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 817 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2012).....	20
<i>State v. Klemme</i> , 2011 WL 2112463 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2011) ...	44
<i>State v. Loye</i> , 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....	38
<i>State v. Majeres</i> , 722 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2006) .....	20, 23, 28
<i>State v. McCurdy</i> , 2014 WL 467916 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2014)....	49
<i>State v. Mossman</i> , 281 P.3d 153 (Kan. 2012) .....	49
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2006).....	44
<i>State v. Neary</i> , 470 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa 1991) .....	36
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	53
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012) .....	40, 41, 42, 44, 47, 50, 56
<i>State v. Poulson</i> , 2012 WL 1864790 (Iowa Ct. App. May 23, 2012) .....	45
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	39
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2015 WL 566625 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2015).....	46
<i>State v. Rubino</i> , 602 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1999).....	45

<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 786 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	39, 52
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) .....	35, 39, 47
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....	36
<i>State v. Titus</i> , 2016 WL 2745938 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2016) .....	31
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 2015 WL 4936328 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2015).....	50
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008) .....	40, 44, 48, 49, 52
<i>State v. Wentland</i> , 2013 WL 105340 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2013)...	36
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 456 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 1990) .....	31
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	20, 32
<i>Tindell v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 600 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 1999) .....	20
<i>Wise v. State</i> , 708 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 2006).....	20

### **Federal Statutes**

Article IV, Section 2 of the U.S. Constitution .....	33
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	39

### **State Statutes/Codes**

Article I, section 10 of the Iowa Constitution .....	31, 33, 34, 35
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1001 (2015) .....	54
Iowa Code § 709.4(2)(c)(4) .....	21, 49
Iowa Code § 801.4(13) (2005) .....	24
Iowa Code § 814.6(1, 2) .....	20
Iowa Code § 815.9.....	23
Iowa Code § 815.10(1).....	22, 25
Iowa Code § 815.10(1)(a) .....	22, 23

Iowa Code § 903B.1 .....	26, 42, 48, 52, 53, 57
Iowa Code § 906.15.....	52, 53
Iowa Const. art. I, § 17 .....	39, 53
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, §§ 1231(2)(C), 1252(4–E) (2015) .....	55
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 632-A:10-a (2015) .....	55
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-6.4 (2015).....	55
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83–174.03 (2015) .....	55
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.0931 (2015) .....	55
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-524 (2015).....	55
W. Va. Code § 62-12-26 (2015).....	56
Wis. Stat. § 939.615 (2015) .....	56

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	38
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) .....	38
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.28(1) .....	23, 27

**Other Authorities**

Christopher C. Kendall, <i>Rape As a Violent Crime in Aid of Racketeering Activity</i> , 34 LAW & PSYCHOL. REV. 91 (2010).....	51
Iowa Admin. Code r.201-45.2(1) (standard conditions).....	53
Iowa Admin. Code r.201-45.2(2) (special conditions).....	53
Iowa Criminal Justice and Juvenile Planning, <i>An Analysis of the Sex Offender Special Sentence in Iowa</i> (2015 Annual Report).....	50, 53
THE DEBATES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF IOWA 736 (W. Blair Lord rep., 1857).....	31, 32, 33
